506726511 06/21/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6773327

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT CANTU	06/15/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EDELHOFF TECHNOLOGIES U.S.A., LLC
Street Address:	9361 WINKLER DR., SUITE A
City:	HOUSTON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77017

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62721161
Patent Number:	10583316

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)200-0853

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2109787487

Email: venisa.dark@haynesboone.com

Correspondent Name: VENISA DARK, HAYNES AND BOONE LLP

Address Line 1: 2323 VICTORY AVENUE, SUITE 700

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	35972.07_GAN
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	VENISA DARK
SIGNATURE:	/Venisa Dark/
DATE SIGNED:	06/21/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=2021-06-15 Robert Cantu Confirmatory Assignment to Edelhoff Technologies#page1.tif source=2021-06-15 Robert Cantu Confirmatory Assignment to Edelhoff Technologies#page2.tif source=2021-06-15 Robert Cantu Confirmatory Assignment to Edelhoff Technologies#page3.tif

PATENT 506726511 REEL: 056609 FRAME: 0647

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Confirmatory Assignment of Intellectual Property ("<u>Confirmatory Assignment</u>") is made as of June 15, 2021, by and between Robert Cantu ("<u>Assignor</u>") and Edelhoff Technologies U.S.A., LLC, a Texas limited liability company (the "<u>Company</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Company entered into a certain agreement entitled "Assignment of Intellectual Property," dated July 29, 2019 ("<u>Assignment</u>"), in which Assignor agreed to assign Provisional Patent Application number 62/721,161, with a filing date of August 22, 2018 (the "<u>Provisional Patent Application</u>") and certain intellectual property as defined in the Assignment ("<u>Intellectual Property</u>") to the Company;

WHEREAS, Assignor and Company desire to confirm that the assigned Intellectual Property includes: U.S. Patent number 10,583,316 issued on March 10, 2020 (the "<u>Patent</u>"); U.S. Patent Application number 16/528,341 filed on July 31, 2019 (the "<u>Non-Provisional Patent Application</u>"); the Provisional Patent Application; and the inventions described and claimed in any specification forming part thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, including but not limited to Assignor's continued employment with the Company, the receipt, adequacy and legal sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

Assignor transfers, assigns, conveys, grants, sets over, and delivers to the Company, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent, the Non-Provisional Patent Application, the Provisional Patent Application, and all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the the invention entitled "SYSTEM FOR AUTOMATICALLY REGULATING BREATHING AIR SUPPLY AND DATA LOGGING," as described and claimed in any specification forming any part of the Patent, the Non-Provisional Patent Application, or the Provisional Patent Application, and any and all patent applications (including all divisions, substitutes, renewals, reissues, continuing applications, conversions, reexaminations and extensions) including the same for the United States and all foreign countries, and any patents that may issue or be granted therefor in the United States and any foreign countries, for the full terms for which the same may be granted or issued, together with all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals, and extensions thereof including all priority rights under the International Convention associated therewith, together with all goodwill associated with the foregoing and all rights associated therewith, including, but not limited to, the rights to sue for past, present, or future infringement of any of the foregoing, to recover and retain past, present, or future damages due thereunder, to any and all royalties, profits, damages, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable, and to claim benefit and priority from the patent applications in the United States and any foreign countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Company for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Confirmatory Assignment as of the date set forth above.

[Signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 056609 FRAME: 0648

ASSIGNOR:
Kobert Cantar
ASSIGNEE:
Edelhoff Technologies U.S.A., LLC
By:
President

PATENT REEL: 056609 FRAME: 0649

ASSIGNOR:	
Robert Cantu	
ASSIGNEE:	
110010111115	
Edelhoff Technologies U.S.A., LLC	

Jøseph Michael Durham, President

PATENT REEL: 056609 FRAME: 0650

RECORDED: 06/21/2021